
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 14 March 2017

Committee: 
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Andrew Davies (Vice Chairman)
Peter Adams
Joyce Barrow
Vernon Bushell
Dean Carroll
Peter Cherrington
Nigel Hartin
Roger Hughes
Duncan Kerr
Nic Laurens
Robert Macey
Vivienne Parry
Jon Tandy
Robert Tindall

Andrew Bannerman
Gwilym Butler
Vince Hunt
John Cadwallader
Ted Clarke
Pauline Dee
Richard Huffer
John Hurst-Knight
Christian Lea
Jane MacKenzie
William Parr
David Roberts
David Turner
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

To receive apolgies for absence

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 pm. 
on Friday, 17th March 2017. 

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Licensing Fees and Charges 2017 - 2018 

Following the consultation process that was undertaken between 30 January 2017 and 26 
February 2017 in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire fees and charges that 
were proposed by the Strategic Licensing Committee on the 25 January 2017, no 
objections were received and hence the fees came into effect on the 27 February 2017in 
accordance with the Committee recommendation.

6 Licensing Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 12)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 6.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702).

7 Air Quality and the Euro 6 Emission Standard (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 7.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702).

8 Exercise of Delegated Power (Pages 17 - 24)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 8.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702).

9 Records of Proceedings (Pages 25 - 34)

To note the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings for 
October 2016 to February 2017 are attached for the Committees information.

 10th October 2016



 12th December 2016
 1st February 2017 (Minutes to follow)

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717) or Shelley Davies (01743 257718)

10 Future Agenda Items 

An opportunity for Members to identify additional matters that ought to be brought before 
the Committee for consideration at future meetings.

11 Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 14th 
June 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date 

Strategic Licensing Committee

22nd March 2017

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 
JANUARY 2017 
10.00 - 10.53 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Andrew Davies (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow, Vernon Bushell, 
Peter Cherrington, Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Duncan Kerr, Nic Laurens, Robert Macey, 
Jon Tandy and Robert Tindall

12 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean Carroll and Vivienne 
Parry.

13 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

14 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received.

15 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

16 Safety of Sports Grounds - Annual Report of Activity (January 2017) 

Consideration was given to a report of the report of the Health Protection/Prevention 
Team Manager (copy attached to the signed minutes), detailing the exercise of 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 25th January 2017

5

delegated functions in respect of the safety of sports grounds, undertaken by the 
Public Protection service over the past year. 
 
The Health Protection/Prevention Team Manager responded to a number of general 
questions from Members and explained that parking issues were outside of the remit 
of the safety certificate but he would discuss the parking problems on match days at 
The New Saints Ground with the Club.

RESOLVED:

That the report of the Health Protection/Prevention Team Manager be noted.

17 Licensing Fees and Charges - 2017 - 2018 

Consideration was given to a report of the Trading Standards & Licensing Operations 
Manager in relation to the Licensing Fees and Charges for 2017 – 2018. (copy 
attached to the signed minutes). It was explained that a vet fee for new applications 
for Breeding Establishments had been omitted from the table shown at Appendix A 
Part 2 and would be included in the report presented to Cabinet and Council. 

The Trading Standards & Licensing Operations Manager answered a number of 
general questions and confirmed that the income from fees and charges and how 
this was off set against the estimated service costs would be provided to Members 
as part of the report that 
[...]
and instructed the Trading Standards and 
Licensing Operations Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to publish in 
the Shropshire Star a notice setting out those fees that it was proposed would 
be varied and to specify a period from 30 January 2017 to 26 February 2017 
(this being not less than 28 days) within which and the manner in which 
objections to the proposed fees can be made.    

AND

3.(b) The Committee agreed to implement the proposed variation to the fees on 27th 
February 2017, where no objections to the proposed variation in fees were 
received by 26 February 2017 or if all objections so made were withdrawn by 
the said date or where objections to the proposed variation to the fees were 
received by 26 February 2017 and were not withdrawn by the said date, the 
Committee would consider the objections at a meeting on the 22 March 2017 
with a view to setting the date of 1 April 2017 (being a date not later than 2 
months after the 27 February 2017) when the proposed variation to the fees 
would come into force with or without further modification and further 
instructed the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to 
publish the agreed fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as 
soon as is practicable.

4. The Committee instructed the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to include the proposed fees as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A, with 
any necessary modification, to be included in the 2017/18 annual fees and 
charges reports presented to Cabinet and Council and that in respect of those 
fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports stating ‘Provisional fees 
under consultation between 30 January 2017 and 26 February 2017; fees to 
be confirmed by the Strategic Licensing Committee by 22 March 2017’.  

18 Street Trading - Adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to the adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (Street Trading). (Copy attached to the signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:

The Committee agreed to adopt Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act, pursuant to Part III of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) and in 
accordance with the delegations set out in the Constitution to apply throughout the 
Shropshire Council administrative area with effect from 26 January 2017 and agreed 
that all existing Street Trading delegations and designated streets remain in place 
subject to any future amendments.  



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 25th January 2017

7

19 Street Trading Policy Consultation Proposals 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to the Council’s Street Trading Policy consultation proposals. (Copy attached 
to the signed minutes).

The Transactional and Licensing Manager answered a number of general questions 
and in response to a query regarding the operation of a particular market held in 
Oswestry, explained that where traders were trading as an organised market this 
was different to ‘street trading’ as it was controlled by separate markets legislation, 
which was not something that Shropshire Council controlled.  The issue of peddlers 
was then also raised and the Transactional and Licensing Manager advised that this 
similarly did not fall under ‘street trading’ controls and was in fact legislation that was 
enforced by the Police.

It was suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up following the elections in 
May to look at street trading and how it sits with markets, peddling and other street 
trading type activities to assess whether there were anomalies within the legislation 
and how these may be addressed in the future.  Due to the process required to set 
up a Task and Finish Group, it was accepted that it could not be set up directly as a 
result of this meeting.  Accordingly, it was agreed that an item would be included on 
the agenda for the next meeting in relation to this issue. 

In response to a question from a Member in relation to Charity Collections the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager confirmed that the Public 
Fundraising Association (PFRA) would be regulating the ‘chugger’ type of fundraising 
activity on Pride Hill in Shrewsbury in line with a signed voluntary agreement that 
was in place with the Council.  The Operations Manager also explained that once the 
agreement was fully in place it would work alongside the licensing controls that exist 
for cash fundraising activities in order to ensure that cash fundraising and ‘chugger’ 
activities do not occur at the same time. Once established, the PFRA approach could 
be taken to other areas in Shropshire where there was an identified need.

RESOLVED:

The Committee approved, with any necessary amendments, the proposed Street 
Trading Policy 2017 – 2022 as set out in Appendix A and instructed the 
Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to commence an 8 week public 
consultation from 30 January 2017 to the 26 March 2017.

20 Exercise of Delegated Power 

Consideration was given to a report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes).

RESOLVED:

That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 25th January 2017

8

21 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from May 
2016 to September 2016 were received by Members (Copies attached to the signed 
minutes). 

RESOLVED:

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
May 2016 to September 2016 be noted.

22 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 22nd March 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

22 March 2017

Item

6
Public

Licensing Forward Plan 

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing- Team Manager
e-mail: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1.  Summary

1.1 This report provides details of the proposed forward plan for the 
Licensing Service and aims to provide members of the Strategic 
Licensing Committee with information in support of the committee 
processes.

2.  Recommendations

2.1 That members note the position as set out in the report.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 This is an information report providing Members with details about the 
Forward Plan for the Licensing Service detailing the programmed 
project work to be undertaken and therefore a risk assessment and 
opportunities appraisal have not been carried out.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

5.  Background

5.1 Since the Unitary Authority was formed in 2009 the Licensing Service 
has been under continuous pressure to improve the service provision 
whilst at the same time provide greater efficiency and reduce costs.  



Strategic Licensing Committee – 22nd March 2017 – Agenda Item 6 

This has resulted in the service now operating with almost 50% less 
staff than it had in 2009.

5.2 The Strategic Licensing Committee is an important part of the licensing 
process and in support of the continued improvements to the Licensing 
Service this report has been prepared to provide greater clarity for 
Members on the work the Licensing Service has committed to 
undertake going forward.

5.2 The proposed dates within the Forward Plan can be subject to change 
in line with committee timetables, any a
[...]
nsing Committee Report – date tbc
 Trade Representatives – date tbc



Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

22 March 2017

Item

7
Public

Air Quality and the Euro Emissions Standard

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing - Team Manager 
e-mail: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1.  Summary

1.1 European Directive 2008/50/EC on ambient air quality and cleaner air 
for Europe sets out the maximum concentrations of key pollutants in 
ambient air.  The Directive places legal obligations on the UK to improve 
air quality and reduce health impacts.

1.2 In response the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) have introduced a new programme of Clean Air Zones (CAZ) 
across the UK.  

1.3 DEFRA have set minimum emissions standards for vehicles to be 
allowed entry to Clean Air Zones.

1.4 In the Midlands Birmingham, Leeds, Southampton, Nottingham and 
Derby have been all identified as CAZ’s.  The aim of a CAZ is to 
discourage the most polluting diesel vehicles - old polluting buses, 
coaches, taxis and lorries from entering the town/city centres. 

1.5 Birmingham City Council are currently consulting with their Hackney 
Carriage proprietors, Private Hire owners, drivers and operators in 
relation to the replacement of vehicles in order to meet the European 
Directive and the requirements of the CAZ.    

1.6 This report provides details on what Shropshire Council’s Licensing 
Service have already done to help improve the air quality in Shropshire.

2.  Recommendations

2.1 That members note the position as set out in the report.



Strategic Licensing Committee – 22nd March 2017 – Agenda Item 7 

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 This is an information report giving Members information on Clean Air 
Zones, Air Quality and the Euro Emission requirements in regard to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade and therefore a risk 
assessment and opportunities appraisal h
[...]
sing Act Sub-Committees.  
Hearings held for licensed premises from 1 January 2017 to the 3 March 2017. 

Date Premises Type of 
application                               Type Application
ApplicationApplication 

Councillors Decision Review 
Requested by

1st February 
2017

Stanford Farm, 
Stanford, Halfway 
House

New Premises 
Licence

Andrew Davies

Keith Roberts

Nic Laurens

Granted n/a



Strategic Licensing Committee – 22 March 2017 – Agenda Item 8

Contact: Mandy Beever 01743 251702

APPENDIX D

Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage checks undertaken between the 1 January 2017 and the 3 March 
2017.

Inspection Date Total Number of 
Vehicles Inspected

Advisory Note No Action Required

22 January 2017 1 0 1

28 January 2017 2 0 2

3 February 2017 15 6 9

4 February 2017 1 0 1

10 February 2017 1 0 1

11 February 2017 2 0 2

12 February 2017 3 0 3

19 February 2017 1 0 1

24 February 2017 5 1 4

25 February 2017 2 0 2

26 February 2017 5 1 4





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016
11.00  - 11.45 am in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillors Vernon Bushell, Nic Laurens and Keith Roberts

7 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Keith Roberts be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

8 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

9 Application for a new Club Certificate - Ellesmere Rangers Football Club, Club 
House, Beech Grove, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0BZ 

Consideration was given to an application for a Club Certificate in respect of 
Ellesmere Rangers Football Club, Cl
[...]
lable for inspection by 
responsible authorities on request.

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee had considered all of the representations that had been made 
by all parties prior to the hearing and at the hearing. The Sub-Committee also took 
into account the Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Shropshire Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee had noted the concerns of the local resident and understood 
their position and advised the applicant to keep doors to the premises closed as 
much as possible.  However, having considered the application in detail and the 
answers given by the applicant the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the application 
satisfactorily promoted the licensing objectives and therefore granted the application 
as detailed above. 

The applicant was advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016
10.35 am - 1.59 pm in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillors Peter Adams, Peter Cherrington and Vivienne Parry

10 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Peter Cherrington be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

11 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

12 Application for a Premises Licence - Hayes Barn, The Hayes, Mount Road, 
Oswestry, SY10 7PH 

Consideration was given to an appli
[...]
ove. 

The applicant was advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Licensing Forward Plan
	7 Air Quality and the Euro 6 Emission Standard
	8 Exercise of Delegated Power
	9 Records of Proceedings
	Agenda Item 9 Draft Minutes 16-12-12 Hayes Barn Oswestry.docx




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

14th June 2017

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 
MARCH 2017 
10.00 - 10.18 AM

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Andrew Davies (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Vernon Bushell, Dean Carroll, 
Peter Cherrington, Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Duncan Kerr, Nic Laurens and 
Robert Tindall

23 Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Barrow. 

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

25 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

27 Licensing Fees and Charges 2017 - 2018 

The Team Manager, Transactional and Licensing informed the Committee that 
following the consultation process that was undertaken between 30 January 2017 
and 26 February 2017 in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire fees and 
charges that were proposed by the Strategic Licensing Committee on the 25 January 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 14th June 2017

2

2017, no objections had been received and hence the fees came into effect on the 
27 February 2017in accordance with the Committee recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted. 

28 Licensing Forward Plan 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to the Licensing Forward Plan. (Copy attached to the signed 
minutes). 

Members suggested that a six monthly update report on changes to key legislation 
might be useful and also the formation of policy in relation to reviewing pavement 
permits was suggested.   The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager confirmed 
that she would take these suggestions back to the Team for further consideration. 

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager be noted. 

29 Air Quality and the Euro 6 Emission Standard 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to the Air Quality and the Euro Emissions Standard. (Copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

30 Exercise of Delegated Power 

Consideration was given to a report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy 
attached to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.

31 Records of Proceedings 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
October 2016 to February 2017 were received by Members (Copies attached to the 
signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
October 2016 to February 2017 be noted.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 14th June 2017

3

32 Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given an opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration at future meetings.

RESOLVED:
No future agenda items/additional matters were identified. 

33 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 14th June 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


